

27.10.2023

**This case has been listed before the undersigned for the first time since the undersigned has joined the present posting on 31.08.2023.**

Present: Sh. Rahul Khanna, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of the main counsel Sh. Anil Kumar Singh, for plaintiff.

Sh. Sandeep Thukral and Ms Sana Thukral, Ld counsels for defendant no. 1.

Written statement along with some documents on behalf of defendant no. 1 has been filed on 31.08.2023 and the same is taken on record.

Replication to the said written statement has been filed today on behalf of plaintiff. Copy of the same has been supplied to the ld counsel for defendant no. 1.

It is pointed out by ld counsel for defendant no. 1 that D-2 is a minor child and plaintiff has not made her party through her legal guardian and even it is not mentioned in the memo of parties that D-2 is minor.

In view of the said submission, Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for impleading D-2 through her legal guardian within 3 weeks.

Put up on **23.01.2024** for filing of admission/denial of documents as well as examination of parties.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
ADJ-02, West Distt.Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi:27.10.2023