

SMT KAMLESH BHATIA Vs. SMT RUBY CHATRATH

28.08.2024

Present: Sh. Abhishek Negi, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Sandeep Thukral, Ld counsel for the defendants  
through VC.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the defendant on 09.05.2024.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff today.

D-1 has admitted the receiving of legal notice dated 13.07.2023. D-1 has denied all the other documents of the plaintiff.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is admitting photographs of the gate, attached by the defendant with his written statement.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has also admitted the receiving of reply dated 26.07.2023 sent by D-1 and also admitted the postal receipts regarding the said reply. The other documents of the D-1 have been denied on behalf of the plaintiff.

An application under Section 340 CrPC has been moved on behalf of the plaintiff. Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the said copy to the Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1. Ld counsel for the plaintiff fails to apprise this court as to which offence under IPC Bhartiya Shakshiyaya Adiniyam has been committed by the defendant.

The abovesaid application, on a single glance prima facie appears to be vague in nature, however, without commenting

on merits of the said application, one opportunity is given to the plaintiff to make submissions on the above-said application.

Ld counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that defendant no. 1 has become major in July, 2024 and he further submits that D-2 is also adopting the written statement filed on behalf of the D-1. He further submits that he may be allowed to file application to amend the prayer clause of the written statement.

Put up for further proceedings on **08.11.2024**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
District Judge-02, Court no.127,  
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts  
Delhi:28.08.2024